

## 27 October 2020

## Request

I would therefore like to request under the FOI information on how many provisional licences are currently in issue, how long each person has held their provisional, how many failed attempts they have at taking their theory test, and how many times this has been renewed by the Constable for any one person.

## Response

- 1. How many provisional licences are currently in issue?
  - As of 22/10/2020 St Saviour have 416 current active provisional driving licences.
- 2. How long each person has held their provisional?
  - Each provisional is valid for 6 months.
- 3. How many failed attempts they have at taking their theory test?

To provide a response to this question would require a manual check of the information held. The Parish would not be able to provide the requested data within the time allocated to Freedom of Information responses pursuant to the Freedom of Information (Costs) (Jersey) Regulations 2014 (see Article 16 exemption details below).

Information regarding failed theory tests may be available from Driver & Vehicle Standards (for FOI refer to http://www.gov.je/Government/FreedomOfInformation/Pages/MakeFOIRequest.aspx).

4. How many times this has been renewed by the Constable for any one person?

To provide a response to this question would require a manual check of the information held. The Parish would not be able to provide the requested data within the time allocated to Freedom of Information responses pursuant to the Freedom of Information (Costs) (Jersey) Regulations 2014 (see Article 16 exemption details below).

## Requests 3 and 4 - exemption applied

Article 16 - A scheduled public authority may refuse to supply information if cost excessive

(1) A scheduled public authority that has been requested to supply information may refuse to supply the information if it estimates that the cost of doing so would exceed an amount determined in the manner prescribed by Regulations.

Regulation 2(1) of the Freedom of Information (Costs) (Jersey) Regulations 2014 allows a Parish to refuse a request for information where the estimated cost of dealing with the request would exceed the specified amount of the cost limit of £200. This is the estimated cost of one person spending 5 working hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

